physically combative, non-compliant offender. During that arrest, M.S. sustained 
contusions and abrasions to his forehead, left ring finger, and right hand. As of this 
writing, the County has paid job-injury indemnity Oost wage) and medical expenses on 
this claim totaling two hundred eighty-three and 30/ 100 dollars ($283.30). 

• Claim No. 2 Q,>F1 78079: WCB No. G2085176): On December 26, 2017, M.S. slipped 
on ice in the parking lot at Chauncey Square, located at 50 Stanley Avenue in Dobbs 
Ferry, NY 10522. In the resulting fall, M.S. injured his right shoulder and back. As of 
this writing, the County has paid job-injury indemnity Oost wage) and medical expenses 
on this claim totaling nine thousand seventy-one and 65/100 dollars ($9,071.65). 

• Claim No. 3 (PF2208007: WCB No. G2729556): On February 16, 2020, M.S. 
attempted to gain compliance from an emotionally disturbed person at the main 
building of the Westchester County Medical Center. In so attempting, M.S. fell to 
ground and injured his left knee.

[...]

near his right elbow, tinnitus in both ears, and-as a result of a hard step taken 
immediately after the unexpected discharge-an exacerbation of his preexisting hip 
injury. As of this writing, the County has paid job-injury indemnity Oost wage) and 
medical expenses on this claim totaling ninety-seven thousand seven hundred five and 
70/100 dollars ($97,705.70). 

For the reader's convenience, charts tallying relevant amounts appear below: 

D/0/1 Expenses 

ClaimNo.1 18-Mar-17 $ 283.30 

Claim No. 2 26-Dec-17 $ 9,071.65 

Claim No. 3 16-Feb-20 $257,785.01 

Claim No. 4 11-Aug-22 $ 97,705.70 

TOTAL $364,845.66

[...]

application for a Performance of Duty Disability Retirement as a result of this incident. On May 9, 
2024, the New York State Workers' Compensation Board awarded M.S. a permanent partial disability 

("PPD') as a result of this incident in the amount of six hundred thirty-five and 95/100 dollars 
($635.95) per week for a period of two hundred fifty (250) weeks (the "PPD Award"). M.S. retired 
from County service that same day. 

Future Expenses 

Future Indemnity Expenses 

The PPD Award is set to expire in 172 weeks (i.e., February 22, 2029). Given the indemnity 
rate ($635.95/week), the total amount yet to be paid is one hundred nine thousand three hundred 
eighty three and 40/100 dollars ($109,383.40). Reducing the undiscounted cash flow to net present 
value using a discount rate of 5%, the Westchester County Attorney's Office was able to calculate the 
PPD Award's net present value to be one hundred one thousand eighty-two and 36/100 dollars 
($101,082.36). 

Remaining Award Total Discount Net Present 
Weeks Rate Remaining Rate Value 

I PPDAward 172 Weeks $635.95/week $109,383.40 5% $ 101,082.36 

Future Medical Expenses 

Independent of the PPD Award, the County is obligated to cover M.S.'s future medical 
expenses related to Claim Nos. 1--4. A vendor (MSA Advocates, Inc.) hired by the County's workers' 
compensation fund third-party administrator (Triad Group, LLC) has estimated the County's future 
exposure on all four claims as totaling forty-nine thousand two hundred sixty-seven and 90/100 
dollars ($49,267.90). 

Future Medical 
E enses 

Discussion of Settlement Offer 

Estimated Exposure 

$49,267.90 

M.S.'s has agreed in principle to settle all four claims for ninety-six thousand four hundred 
sixty-one and 30/100 dollars ($96,461.30). If accepted, this settlement will resolve all four claims and 
relieve the County from any obligation to reimburse future treatment on any of the related injuries. 
The County's savings pursuant to the proposed settlement are estimated to be fifty-three thousand 
eight hundred eighty-eight and 96/100 dollars ($53,888.96). 

Indemnity Medical TOTAL 

Exposure $101,082.36 $49,267.90 $150,350.26 

Proposed Settlement $47,193.40 $49,267.90 $96,461 .303 

Proposed Savings $53,888.96 $ - $53,888.96 

3 Two side notes: First, M.S.'s original settlement demand included a round number for the